overseas operating entity are the net assets denominated in foreign currency held by the overseas subsidiaries or branches
of the Bank, and the long-term equity investment of the Bank to associated companies. For the purpose of preparing the
consolidated fi nancial statements, the difference arising from retranslation of operating results and fi nancial position of the
overseas operating entity into Renminbi are recognized under “Foreign currencies translation” as an equity item. The translation
difference did not affect the net profi t of the Group.

The gap between foreign exchange loans and deposits continuously enlarged due to constant appreciation of RMB in
2007, which resulted in the expansion of foreign exchange exposure of the Bank in the year.

For the impact of reasonable potential movements in the exchange rate of foreign currency against Renminbi on the
profi t before tax and equity, please see the following table:

EXCHANGE RATE SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
In RMB millions

Increase/decrease
of exchange rate

of foreign currency
against Renminbi

Impact on Profi ts before Tax Impact on Equity

Currency

At 31
December

2007

At 31
December

2006

At 31
December

2007

At 31
December

2006

USD +1% +999 +889 +126 +29

–1% –999 –889 –126 –29

HKD +1% –151 +161 –24 +25

–1% +151 –161 +24 –25

The analysis of sensitivity to exchange rate movement is based on the assumption that the foreign exchange exposure
of the Bank at the end of the year remains unchanged. The analysis does not take into consideration of any risk
management activities the management might take to mitigate the impact the currency risk.

Discussion and Analysis

A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 0 7 107

Liquidity Risk Management

Liquidity risks are the risks when the Bank fails to raise the funds to meet the present or future demand of customer
or counterparties at a reasonable cost. The Bank’s potential liquidity risks include the customers’ premature and

[…]

A principal part of the Group’s management of interest rate risk is to monitor the sensitivity of projected net interest
income under varying interest rate scenarios (simulation modeling). The Group aims to mitigate the impact of
prospective interest rate movements which could reduce future net interest income, while balancing the cost of such
hedging on the current revenue.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other
variables held constant, of the Group’s and the Bank’s interest income and equity.

The sensitivity of the interest income is the effect of the assumed changes in interest rates on the net interest income
for one year, based on the fi nancial assets and fi nancial liabilities held at year end subject to re-pricing within the
coming year, including the effect of hedging instruments. The sensitivity of equity is calculated by revaluing fi xed
rate available-for-sale fi nancial assets, including the effect of any associated hedges at year end for the effects of the
assumed changes in interest rates.

31 December 2007

Group Bank

Change in basis points

Sensitivity of net

interest income

Sensitivity of

equity

Sensitivity of net

interest income

Sensitivity of

equity

+100 basis points (18,160) (9,213) (17,906) (9,110)
-100 basis points 18,160 9,452 17,906 9,347

31 December 2006

Group Bank

Change in basis points

Sensitivity of net

interest income

Sensitivity of

equity

Sensitivity of net

interest income

Sensitivity of

equity

+100 basis points (14,134) (7,928) (14,047) (7,824)
-100 basis points 14,134 8,140 14,047 8,034

The interest rate sensitivities set out in the table above are illustrative only and are based on simplifi ed scenarios. The
fi gures represent the effect of the pro forma movements in net interest income and equity based on the projected
yield curve scenarios and the Group’s current interest rate risk profi le. This effect, however, does not incorporate
actions that would be taken by management to mitigate the impact of this interest rate risk. The projections above
also assume that interest rates of all maturities move by the same amount and, therefore, do not refl ect the potential
impact on net interest income of some rates changing while others remain unchanged.